

TABLE 4-1

Canada Goods and Services Trade by Region, 2010
(\$ millions and annual percent change)

	Exports of Goods and Services			Imports of Goods and Services			G&S Balance
	2010	2010 share	% growth over 2009	2010	2010 share	% growth over 2009	2010
World	474,632	100.0	8.7	506,508	100.0	9.2	-31,876
U.S.	333,640	70.3	8.8	312,101	61.6	9.0	21,539
EU	49,234	10.4	10.4	55,341	10.9	2.4	-6,107
Japan	10,952	2.3	10.5	11,738	2.3	9.4	-786
ROW ¹	80,806	17.0	6.9	127,328	25.1	12.8	-46,522
	Exports of Goods			Imports of Goods			Goods Balance
	2010	2010 share	% growth over 2009	2010	2010 share	% growth over 2009	2010
World	404,543	100.0	9.5	413,110	100.0	10.4	-8,567
U.S.	296,432	73.3	9.3	259,557	62.8	9.8	36,875
EU	36,355	9.0	13.4	40,284	9.8	3.9	-3,929
Japan	9,708	2.4	9.5	10,011	2.4	7.3	-303
ROW ¹	62,048	15.3	8.1	103,258	25.0	15.1	-41,210
	Exports of Services			Imports of Services			Services Balance
	2010	2010 share	% growth over 2009	2010	2010 share	% growth over 2009	2010
World	70,090	100.0	4.4	93,398	100.0	4.0	-23,308
U.S.	37,208	53.1	5.1	52,544	56.3	5.2	-15,336
EU	12,879	18.4	2.9	15,058	16.1	-1.4	-2,179
Japan	1,244	1.8	18.6	1,726	1.8	22.9	-482
ROW ¹	18,759	26.8	3.1	24,070	25.8	3.8	-5,311

1: ROW = Rest of World.

Source: Statistics Canada CANSIM Matrix 376-0001.

of goods and services to Japan were up \$1.0 billion to almost \$11.0 billion, or 2.3 percent of total exports. With the shares of United States, the EU and Japan increasing, the share of the ROW fell. The ROW comprises all remaining OECD countries not already mentioned (i.e., those OECD countries apart from the United States, the EU and Japan) and all non-OECD countries. The ROW accounted for 17.0 percent of total Canadian exports (or \$80.8 billion) in 2010, down from 17.3 percent a year earlier.

For imports, the situation was much the opposite. The exception was Japan, which managed to hold its 2.3-percent share of total Canadian imports. Imports of goods and services from the United States and the EU increased, albeit at a slower pace than the 9.2 percent registered for overall imports. Hence both economies lost share. The U.S. decline was marginal, down from 61.7 percent to 61.6 percent, as Canada's imports from the United States were up 9.0 percent